In 1Q24, the Company’s cash position was R$15.8 billion, sufficient to amortize its debt maturity schedule until
2030, and in line with Minerva Foods’ conservative cash management and capital discipline.

On March 31, 2024, around 63% of the gross debt was pegged to the U.S. dollar and, according to our hedge
policy, the Company hedges at least 40% of the long-term FX exposure, protecting its balance sheet at times
of high exchange rate volatility. Debt duration was around 4.6 years at the end of 1Q24.

Still this quarter, honoring our commitment of maintaining a less onerous capital structure, the Company
concluded the issue of its 14th simple debenture, totaling R$2.0 billion, divided into 3 series, and opted to swap
the 2nd and 3rd series, pegging them to CDI. Minerva Foods remains in line with its commitment to
maintaining a balanced and healthy capital structure and lower risk profile.

Net leverage, measured by the Net Debt/LTM Adjusted EBITDA ratio, was flat, ending 1Q24 at 2.8x, adjusted by
BPU’s pro-forma EBITDA of R$29.0 million, and the prepayment of R$1.5 billion for the acquisition of Marfrig’s
selected assets in South America.

Figure 9 – Debt Amortiza tion Schedule on 03/31/2024  (R$ million)

15.799

2.177 606 972 312

3.010
2.456 2.372 1.710 627

5.943 4.608

Cash 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2025 2026 2028 2029 2030 2031 2033

 15

R$ Million 1Q24 1Q23 Var. (%) 4Q23 Var. (%)
Short-term Debt  4,067.0 2,255.1 80.3% 3,794.6 7.2%

% of Short-term Debt  16.4% 16.0% 0.4 p.p. 17.6% -1.2 p.p.

Local Currency  2,958.4 453.7 552.1% 2,889.4 2.4%

Foreign Currency  1,108.6 1,801.4 -38.5% 905.1 22.5%

Long-term Debt  20,726.9 11,823.3 75.3% 17,762.3 16.7%

% of Long-term Debt  83.6% 84.0% -0.4 p.p. 82.4% 1.2 p.p.

Local Currency  6,121.3 5,377.9 13.8% 4,557.9 34.3%

Foreign Currency  14,605.6 6,445.3 126.6% 13,204.4 10.6%

Total Debt  24,793.9 14,078.3 76.1% 21,556.9 15.0%

Local Currency  9,079.7 5,831.6 55.7% 7,447.4 21.9%

Foreign Currency  15,714.2 8,246.7 90.6% 14,109.5 11.4%

Cash and Cash Equivalents  -15,798.9 -6,373.6 147.9% -12,678.6 24.6%

Net Debt  8,994.9 7,704.8 16.7% 8,878.3 1.3%

Net debt/adjusted EBITDA (x)   2,8(a) 2,6(c) 0,2 2,8(b) 0,0

More details on the net debt variations in the quarter are provided below.

Figure 10 – Net Debt Bridge (R$ million)

Capex

Capex totaled R$175.2 million in 1Q24. Of this amount, around R$134.7 million went to maintenance and R$40.5
million to the organic expansion of our operating units.

See below a breakdown of investments (cash effect) by quarter and the last 12 months:

R$ Million 1Q24 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 LTM1Q24

Maintenance  134.7 141.8 141.4 125.4 543.3

Expansion  40.5 81.7 68.5 61.7 252.5

Investments in Marfrig’s Target Assets - - 1,500.0 - 1,500.0